
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Leslie Manning

direct line 0300 300 5132

date 8 November 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Monday, 19 November 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE:

Cllrs M C Blair (Chairman), D J Lawrence (Vice-Chairman), N B Costin, 
P Downing, R Morris, D Shelvey and A Zerny

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs D Bowater, F Firth, Mrs J G Lawrence and I Shingler]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
will be filmed.*



*This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will then be published to the Council’s 
website.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 30 July 2018 (copy attached).  

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part 4G of the Constitution. 

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part 4G of the Constitution.

Reports

Item Subject

7. Presentation on LGSS Law Ltd

To receive a presentation on aspects of the operation of LGSS Law Ltd 
within Central Bedfordshire Council.

8. Annual Audit Letter for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

To consider the Annual Audit Letter from Ernst & Young LLP which sets out 
the key issues arising from the external auditor’s work, which the external 
auditor feels should be brought to the attention of the Council.



9. Revisions to Internal Audit Charter

To consider proposed revisions to the Internal Audit Charter following 
changes to the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS).

10. Risk Update Report

To consider an overview of the Council’s risk position as at October 2018.

11. Internal Audit Progress Report

To consider an update on the progress of work by Internal Audit for 2018/19.

12. Work Programme

To consider the Audit Committee’s work programme.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, 
Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 30 July 2018

PRESENT

Cllr M C Blair (Chairman)

Cllrs N B Costin
P Downing
R Morris

Cllrs B J Spurr
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D Bowater
D J Lawrence
D Shelvey

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown
I Dalgarno
E Ghent
C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild
K C Matthews
Mrs T Stock
B Wells
R D Wenham
J N Young

Officers in Attendance: Mr D Galvin Assistant Director of Finance
Mr C Horne Head of Internal Audit and Risk
Mrs J Luckman Fraud, Welfare & Partnerships 

Manager, Revenues and Benefits
Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer
Ms S Michael Head of Corporate Finance
Mr G Muskett Head of Revenues & Benefits
Ms S Pocock Financial Controller
Mr C Rushworth Legal Services Business Manager
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources and Section 

151 Officer

Others In Attendance: Mr N Harris

Ms C Ryan

Associate Partner – Ernst & Young 
LLP
Manager – Ernst & Young LLP

Page 1
Item 2



AUD - 30.07.18
Page 2

AUD/18/1.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 30 May 
2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

AUD/18/2.   Members' Interests 

None.

AUD/18/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman asked Members to silence their mobile telephones.  He also 
reminded the Committee that the meeting was being webcast.

AUD/18/4.   Petitions 

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

AUD/18/5.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure set out in Part 4G 
of the Constitution.

AUD/18/6.   Presentation on LGSS Law Ltd 

The Committee received a presentation on LGSS Law Ltd.  The presentation 
summarised the background to the current arrangements between that body 
and the Council and set out the benefits achieved so far.  Whilst the main focus 
was on the services provided to the Council some information was also 
provided on the company’s performance given that the Council
[...]
l action was carried 
out where necessary.

 The Committee indicated that it would wish to secure the attendance of 
representatives from LGSS Law in order to answer questions Members 
might have.

 In response to a Member’s request seeking the submission of the 
Service Improvement Plan to the Committee the Director of Resources 
stated that internal management plans were not normally brought to 
public meetings but he would examine and determine if it was 
appropriate.

 The Chairman stated that, as shareholders, there were issues with 
which Members were dissatisfied but with the appointment of new staff 
and the other measures that had been taken there was a movement 
forward and it would be premature to judge the progress made.

 The Chairman thanked the Director of Resources for his presentation 
and his candour.

NOTED

the presentation on LGSS Law Ltd.

RESOLVED

1 that an update on LGSS Law Ltd on how the service improvement 
recommendations had been implemented be submitted to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2018.

2 that the Director of Resources discuss with LGSS Law Ltd the 
possible attendance by its employees at the Committee in order to 
respond to Members’ queries.

Page 3
Item 2



AUD - 30.07.18
Page 4

3 that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
requested to consider the efficiency of Children’s Services in its 
commissioning of work by LGSS Law Ltd.

THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 11.35 A.M. AND RECONVENED AT 11.40 A.M. 

AUD/18/7.   External Audit Results Report 2017/18 

Members considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP (EY), the Council’s 
external auditor, which summarised the company’s preliminary audit conclusion 
as at 24 July 2018 in relation to the audit of Central Bedfordshire Council for 
2017/18.

Points and comments included:

 The context of the preparation of the accounts, which involved an 
accelerated closure and the related pressures on personnel in both the 
Council and the external auditor
[...]
Results Report from Ernst & Young LLP.

AUD/18/8.   CBC Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Resources and Section 
151 Officer which presented the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for approval.  
A copy of the Statement was attached at Appendix A to the report, a schedule 
of changes to the draft Statement of Accounts, certified by the Chief Finance 
Officer on 30 May 2018, was attached at Appendix B and the Management 
Representation Letter was attached at Appendix C.

Points and comments included:

 Members’ attention was drawn to the adjustment in the accounts relating 
to the building of Lower Wilbury Farm School.  That item formed the 
main audit difference.  Attention was also drawn to the reference in the 

Page 5
Item 2



AUD - 30.07.18
Page 6

officer report and the Management Representation Letter (at Appendix 
A) to the Bedfordshire Pension Fund and how the Council’s proportion of 
the revised asset position now stood at approximately £6m.  The copy of 
the Letter to be signed had been amended to reflect this change.

 Reference was made to the Annual Governance Statement and that, 
since approval at the May meeting, two additional paragraphs had been 
inserted into section 6.

 Appendix B detailed six pages of changes between the draft version of 
the Accounts and the final version including reference to the Lower 
Wilbury Farm School.  This had arisen because it had not been 
recognised that the School would be a Council asset and the resulting 
changes, which effectively reversed the previous accounting treatment, 
impacted on the Accounts in a number of places.  The remainder of the 
changes were presentational in nature but, for the purposes of 
transparency, had been disclosed.

 None of the changes impacted on the bottom line as reported in the 
management accounts.  The underspend and position on reserves had 
not changed.

 The circumstances and resulting impact surrounding the Lower Wilbury 
Farm School were unique and that situation had not occurred before.  
Nonetheless, the officers would be alert to those circumstances arising 
again. 

On behalf of the Committee the Chairman thanked the officers and the external 
auditors for their efforts.

RESOLVED

1 that the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for Central Bedfordshire 
Council, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Director of 
Resources and Section151 Officer and incorporating those 
changes set out in the Schedule of Changes at Appendix B to the 
report, be approved;

2 that the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 be published 
together with the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts;

3 that the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Director of 
Resources and Section 151 Officer be authorised to sign the 
2017/18 draft Letter of Representation to the Council’s external 
auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, as set out at Appendix C to the report 
of the Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer. 

AUD/18/9.   Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2018/19 

The Committee received a letter from the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young LLP (EY), to the Chief Executive.  The letter confirmed the audit work 
that the company proposed to undertake for the financial year 2018/19, the 
indicative audit fee, summary of fees, associated billing arrangements and 
briefly outlined the aim of the forthcoming Audit Plan. 

Page 6
Item 2



AUD - 30.07.18
Page 7

Points and comments included:

 The letter was indicative and a detailed Audit Plan would be submitted to 
the Committee later in the year.

 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd had reduced the 2018/19 scale 
audit fee by 23% from the fees applicable for 2017/18.

 Although the certification of housing benefit subsidy claim, teachers’ 
pensions and the pooling of housing capital receipts were shown as ‘not 
applicable’ in the letter it was anticipated that EY would carry out all of 
those tasks. 

NOTED

the 2018/19 annual audit and certification fees letter to the Chief 
Executive from Ernst & Young LLP.

AUD/18/10.   Annual Counter Fraud Update 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the work of 
the Council’s Corporate Fraud Investigation Team (CFIT).  The report included 
case studies where prosecutions had been undertaken.

Points and comments included:

 The value of the CFIT in both investigating and deterring fraud.
 Use of the Team’s expertise by Registered Social Landlord housing 

organisations because the latter did not have the powers to undertake 
investigations themselves.

 A request had been made for a trainee to join the Team as it was 
anticipated that additional fraud referrals would be made.

 Liaison with Bedfordshire Police was positive.
 All associated legal action was undertaken internally by LGSS Law Ltd.

NOTED

the update on the work of the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team for 
2017/18.

AUD/18/11.   Local Government Pension Scheme Update 

The Committee considered an update on the governance of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

Points and comments included:

 Although delays had occurred on such issues as exit payment reforms 
none had impacted on the formation of the Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership Ltd. or its forthcoming operation.  At present the Council’s 

Page 7
Item 2



AUD - 30.07.18
Page 8

funds were still being actively managed through the Bedfordshire 
Pension Fund.

 Table 2 in the report revealed a significant increase in the Pension Fund 
net assets in 2016/17 and a significant decrease in 2017/18.  This was 
because in 2016/17 all asset classes performed at 18.5% overall, driven 
by equities.  However, in 2017/18 the overall performance was 2.3% due 
to a downturn in capital markets.

NOTED

the Local Government Pension Scheme update.

AUD/18/12.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made on Internal 
Audit work against the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 up to the end of June 
2018.

NOTED

the progress made against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

AUD/18/13.   Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations 

The Committee considered a report on the tracking of outstanding Internal 
Audit recommendations.

Points and comments included:

 There was no update as there were no new high priority actions had 
become due in the time since the last meeting.

 Those actions previously reported now had agreed future target 
implementation date.

 There were fewer high priority actions being shown in the audits arising 
from Internal Audit work.  Therefore, Internal Audit proposed to 
undertake the routine follow up of all audit recommendation/action plans 
going forward.

 The Head of Internal Audit and Risk suggested that detailed progress 
updates on high priority actions should continue and that he introduce at 
summary level a breakdown of implementation by category.

 The Chairman asked for any suggestions regarding the streamlining or 
presentation of information to be passed to him so they could be 
discussed at his forthcoming meeting with the Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk.

NOTED

the tracking of update report on the tracking of outstanding Internal Audit 
recommendations.

Page 8
Item 2



AUD - 30.07.18
Page 9

AUD/18/14.   Work Programme 

Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s work programme.

The Assistant Director Finance requested that the Local Government Pension 
Scheme update scheduled for consideration on 19 November be deferred until 
the meeting on 11 March 2019.  By that date the transfer of assets to the 
Border to Coast Pension Partnership Ltd would have taken place (in October) 
and the half year position would also be available.

The Committee was aware that it had earlier agreed to the submission of an 
update on LGSS Law to the November meeting (minute AUD/18/6 refers).

RESOLVED

that the proposed Audit Committee work programme, as set out at 
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be approved 
subject to the following amendments:

 19 November 2018 - Defer the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Update until 11 March 2019.

 19 November 2018 – Add the following items:
o Update presentation on LGSS Law Ltd
o Update to Internal Audit Charter

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.08 a.m. and concluded at 12.28 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….

Page 9
Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Update on Shared Legal Service

Audit Committee  19 November 2018

1

P
age 1

Item
 7



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Purpose

The Audit Committee received an update on the legal shared service on 

30 July 2018 at which a subsequent update was requested on progress 

against the Service Improvement Plan

This presentation to the Audit Committee summarises the service 

improvements being implemented and progress against these 

2

P
age 2

Item
 7



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Service Issues

Outputs from the annual CBC user survey and subsequent user forum 

have been used to develop a Service Improvement Plan with LGSS Law 

to address the following issues:

• Higher than expected staff churn and resulting delays 

• Instances of ineffective case handover

• Issues with capacity

• Issues with response times to client requests

• Higher than expected billing queries

It should be noted that many of these were also issues with the old in-

house service.  However, a key ‘value add’ for the shared service was 

to improve on this, which is why these issues are highlighted here.

3

P
age 3

Item
 7



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Improvements and Actions (1)

• LGSS Law to investigate processes to allow the sharing 

of large documents between LGSS Law and CBC clients  

quickly and easily to maximise process efficiencies: 

Completed- LGSS Law now h
[...]
 
most recently revised in April 2017.  

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and endorse the revisions to the Internal Audit Charter.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

1. This report is not scheduled to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny, 
as this is the responsibility of the Audit Committee. 

Background

2. The Audit Committee has a key role in ensuring and maintaining effective 
corporate governance arrangements within the Council.  The Internal 
Audit Charter provides evidence of such arrangements in respect of the 
Internal Audit function.

3. Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 1000 requires the Purpose, 
Authority and Responsibility to be defined in an Audit Charter.  In 
addition, the Internal Audit Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position 
within the organisation, including the nature of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk’s functional reporting relationship with the Audit Committee; 
authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant 
to the performance of audit work and defines the scope of internal audit 
activities.  Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter resides with the 
Audit Committee.

Page 1
Item 9



4. The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter at its meeting 
in January 2017, following the April 2016 revision of the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards. 

5. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards were last revised in April 
2017.  One area of significant change to the PSIAS is the introduction of 
a new standard: 1112 Chief Audit Executive Roles beyond Internal 
Auditing. If the Head of Internal Audit and Risk (referred to as the chief 
audit executive in the standards) takes on roles or responsibilities that fall 
outside of internal auditing, then safeguards must be put in place to limit 
impairments to independence or objectivity. The Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk must highlight any actual or perceived impairment to the board 
or audit committee and safeguards should be considered to protect 
internal audit independence. The perception of impairment is presumed 
where the Chief Audit Executive holds responsibilities beyond that role.  

6. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk has responsibility for the facilitation 
of risk management activities and for the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. The standards do not prohibit this, but rightly emphasise the 
importance of internal audit independence and the need to ensure it is 
safeguarded. It is vital that this principle is considered locally, and the 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk is adequately supported by the 
Committee to meet professional requirements. 

7. In relation to Risk Management, the Head of Internal Audit & Risk is 
responsible for the overall Risk Management Strategy and for facilitating 
the reporting process, but has no role in the identification, prioritisation or 
mitigation of business risks. Furthermore, to protect against perception of 
conflict, any audit review of Risk Management arrangements will be 
undertaken by suitable external expertise on a regular basis, in 
accordance with the risk-based audit plan. These measures are 
considered by Management to provide adequate safeguards to the risk of 
potential role conflict. This point has been reflected in the revised Charter 
at paragraph 5.3.

8. Concerning the Counter fraud role, the Head of Internal Audit & Risk is 
responsible for the Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy, fraud 
awareness activity and investigative work potentially relating to Fraud 
(not Customer related) and irregularity or whistle blowing referrals agreed 
with the Monitoring Officer.

9. Investigative work often follows similar review processes applied to 
standard internal audit engagements that ensures reliance on evidence 
and impartiality of the auditor along with interest in improving deficient 
control environments. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk does not have 
direct managerial responsibility
[...]
onally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

AUDIT COMMITTEE 19th November 2018

Risk Update Report

Report of Charles Warboys, Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Clint Horne, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 

Purpose of this report:
The purpose of this report is to give an overview of the Council’s risk position 
as at October 2018.  

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and comment on the contents of the report.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

1. This report is not scheduled to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny, 
as this is the responsibility of the Audit Committee. 

Background

2. The Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee include the monitoring of 
the operation of the Risk Management Strategy. This report is the regular 
update report to assist the Committee in discharging its responsibilities.

3. The purpose of this report is to give an overview of the Council’s risk 
position as at October 2018.   

Strategic Risks 

4. This report provides an update on the risks currently contained within the 
Strategic Risk register.  Some risks have been updated with further detail 
of ‘Mitigating Actions Already Underway’ and ‘Further Action Planned.’  
The changes are shown in a track changes format on the Risk Register at 
Appendix B.

Operational Risks

5. Each Directorate has been working towards a Directorate (DMT Level) risk 
register.  DMTs were asked to give consideration to key risks to 
Directorate level objectives, potentially significant service level risks and 

Page 1
Item 10



areas of commonality of risk within service areas.  This process allows the 
business to challenge, moderate and prioritise their key risks to arrive at 
their Directorate Register.

6. This update to the Committee provides a summary position on operational 
risk based on the priority risks arising from those Directorate registers. See 
Appendix C.  This is the first iteration of this revised risk reporting process 
and it is 

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House,
Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 19 November 2018
PRESENT
Cllr M C Blair (Chairman)
Cllr D J Lawrence (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs N B Costin
P Downing
R Morris

Cllrs

D Shelvey
A Zerny

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs K M Collins
F Firth
Mrs S A Goodchild
Mrs J G Lawrence
M A G Versallion

Officers in Attendance:

Mr D Galvin
Mr C Horne
Mr L Manning
Mr C Rushworth
Mr C Warboys

Assistant Director of Finance
Head of Internal Audit and Risk
Committee Services Officer
Legal Services Business Manager
Director of Resources

Others In Attendance:

Ms C Ryan

Manager – Ernst & Young LLP

AUD/18/15.Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 30 July
2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
AUD/18/16.Members' Interests
None.
AUD/18/17.Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman asked Members to silence their mobile telephones. He then
welcomed those Members attending the meeting in order to see the
presentation on LGSS Law.

AUD Page 2

19.11.18

The Chairman advised that he had recently been appointed to the Bedfordshire
Pension Board and had attended the ‘Boarder to Coast’ conference in that
capacity.
AUD/18/18.Petitions
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the
Public Participation Procedure set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.
AUD/18/19.Questions, Statements or Deputations
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part
4G of the Constitution.
AUD/18/20.Annual Audit Letter for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
The Committee considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which presented
the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2018. The letter set out
the key issues arising from the company’s work as the Council’s external
auditor.
The Ernst & Young Manager advised of an error on page 15 of the Letter.
Under planning materiality she stated that ‘75% of gross revenue expenditure’
should read a ‘2% of gross revenue expenditure’. She then thanked the
Council’s officers for their assistance.
RECEIVED
the 2017/18 Annual Audit Letter.
AUD/18/21.Presentation on LGSS Law Ltd
The Committee received a presentation on LGSS Law Ltd. The presentation
summarised the service improvements being implemented and the progress
made against the Service Improvement Plan (SIP). The Director of Resources
introduced the presentation following which he, assisted by the Legal Services
Business Manager, responded to a range of comments and questions raised
by Members relating to the company. Amongst the topics covered were the
following:



The use of locums or interim staff for infrequent work of a highly
specialist nature and its relatively low cost to the Council.
The action taken to improve the completion of client satisfaction surveys
by staff, the wider value to the Council of the surveys, ways of achieving
a more accurate feedback and the suggested viewing of the survey
responses by the Committee.

AUD Page 3








19.11.18

The suggested seeking of Members’ views of their experience of using
the company.
Employee turnover, the possible reasons for the ‘churn’ and the
measures taken to mitigate against the impact.
The monitoring of the company’s financial position with especial
reference to the financial circumstances of other council shareholders,
the level of related risk and any action being taken to reduce this.
The purpose of the recruitment drive as a means of reviewing employee
skillsets, both current and required for the long term on a permanent
basis, rather than a means to fill vacancies.
Value for money, the reasons for any overspend, the current overspend
figure and the largest source of the substantial reduction in the
overspend which had taken place in the current financial year.
The time taken to process children’s social care cases by the company
and the reasons why any cases took longer than the national average.

The Chairman commented that progress had been made and processes were
being put in place to ensure it continued. He thanked the Director for his
presentation and the Business Manager for his support. The Chairman stated
that he did not think a further update was required by the Committee at its next
meeting as he felt matters should be allowed to work through. Unless,
therefore, any issues arose he favoured a break of six months before the next
update was submitted.
NOTED
the presentation on LGSS Law Ltd.
RESOLVED
that the next LGSS update presentation take place at the meeting of the
Audit Committee on 29 May 2019 unless required earlier.
THE COMMITTEE ADJOURNED AT 11.25 A.M. AND RECONVENED AT 11.29 A.M.
AUD/18/22.Revisions to Internal Audit Charter
The Committee considered a report setting out proposed revisions to the
Internal Audit Charter in compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS) applied in the United Kingdom. The proposed revisions
were included and highlighted in the copy of the Charter attached at Appendix
A to the report.
Points and comments included:



The PSIAS had last been revised in April 2017 and one area of
significant change was the introduction of standard 1112 ‘Chief Audit
Executive Roles beyond Internal Auditing’.
If the Head of Internal Audit and Risk (referred to as the ‘Chief Audit
Executive’ in the PSIAS) took on roles or responsibilities that fell outside

AUD Page 4







19.11.18

internal auditing then safeguards were required to limit any impairments
to the officer’s independence or objectivity.
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk was required to highlight any actual
or perceived impairments to the Audit Committee (referred to as ‘the
Board’ in the PSIAS) and consider the safeguards required to protect
internal audit independence.
Whilst the Council’s Head of Internal Audit and Risk had responsibility
for the facilitation of risk management activities and for the Anti-Fraud
and Corruption Strategy he had no operational involvement in either.
Further, and to supplement the existing safeguards, external auditors
would undertake the internal audit of the risk management
arrangements within the Council.
It was noted that in paragraph 8.2 of the Charter that the term
‘Substantial’ had replaced ‘Full’ as one of the four assurance provisions
because Full was a difficult standard to achieve.

RESOLVED
1

that the proposed revisions to the Internal Audit Charter, as
highlighted in Appendix A to the report of the Director of
Resources, be endorsed;

2

that the end of paragraph 4.7 be amended by deleting ‘Engagement
Protocol (previously known as the Internal Audit Charter)’ and
inserting ‘Charter’.

AUD/18/23.Risk Update Report
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the
Council’s risk position as at October 2018.
Points and comments included:







At Appendix B to the report some strategic risks had been updated with
further detail regarding ‘Mitigating Actions Already Underway’ and
‘Further Action Planned’. There were no significant changes with regard
to the scoring of those risks.
With regard to operational risks, Appendix C represented the first
iteration of a revised risk reporting process based on the priority risks
arising from Directorate registers.
A Member commented that the top three strategic risks had held this
position for over a year and asked if this risk level could have been
expected to fall as a result of the mitigation measures being taken. The
Head of Internal Audit and Risk responded that a significant review of
strategic risk was planned for early January 2019 and he expected
relevant information to come forward at that point.
The possibility of the relevant Scrutiny Committees being requested to
seek information from Directors on what mitigation measures they were
taking was suggested. The Chairman reminded the meeting that the
Audit Committee could ask officers to attend and answer questions. The

AUD Page 5



19.11.18

Director of Resources stated that the Audit Committee was responsible
for the Risk Management function. Whilst a particular risk could be
referred to a Scrutiny Committee he felt that asking a Director to attend
the Audit Committee was a better way forward if an issue such as
mitigation was not being addressed. He added that the January review
should address Members’ concerns but, if it did not, then the Committee
could request a Director’s attendance. Members concurred with this
approach.
The Vice-Chairman referred to the risk, which was not referred to in the
report, that the utility companies would be unable to the supply essential
services required under the Council’s regeneration programme and the
detrimental impact this would have. He queried whether this issue had
been investigated. The Chairman indicated that this point should be
referred to the Council’s Regeneration team. A Member commented
that the Committee’s earlier discussion above on the calling of a Director
to attend the Committee was also applicable in this situation.

NOTED
Central Bedfordshire Council’s risk position as at October 2018.
AUD/18/24.Internal Audit Progress Report
The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made on Internal
Audit work against the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 up to 26 October 2018.
Points and comments included:





The Limited Assurance outcome arising from the audit on School
Transport had arisen because at least 3-4 administrative areas required
improvement. The Chairman commented that the issues relating to
school transport provision did not appear to be solely the result of
external market forces.
Members were aware of issues regarding school transport provision in
their own areas and welcomed the work that was being undertaken on
this matter.
Audit Plan preparation involved engagement with a wide range of
stakeholders. There were some areas where the Audit team were being
asked for input and priority was assigned to the work. Given workload
pressures it was probable that some of the Audit Titles (projects) ranked
as Low on the list in Appendix A to the officer’s report would not be
delivered. Given this response the Chairman expressed the hope that a
‘triage’ policy would not be adopted as was found in some other public
services.

NOTED
the progress made against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

AUD Page 6

19.11.18

AUD/18/25.Work Programme
Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s work programme
for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.
The Chairman explained that an attempt had been made to not only schedule
the Committee’s meetings in response to the new national auditing system but
to match the work programme content to meet its demands. In addition the
work programme had also attempted to ensure that the Committee received
regular reports on various audit related issues so that Members could consider
whether the related strategies and policies were functioning correctly.
The Chairman reminded Members to suggest that the Committee occasionally
call on officers to report to it on issues that were not scheduled in the work
programme. He viewed this as the Committee’s duty.
RESOLVED
that the proposed Audit Committee work programme for the remainder of
the 2018/19 municipal year, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the
Committee Services Officer, be approved.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.08 a.m. and concluded at 11.47 a.m..)
Chairman …………….……………….
Dated ………………………………….

